
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING A-10-22
CIVIC COMPLEX-SALON A

AT 5:00 P.M., ON TUESDAY, MARCH 1ST, 2022

I

Acting Chairman, Mr. Ben de Haan called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. Committee
member, Mr. Ray Contant was present. Lindsay Parisien, Development Planner and Secretary-
Treasurer Christina Seguin attended the meeting. Mr. Stephen Alexander could not attend the
meeting.

The hearing was being held to consider an application by Pierre Brousseau & Julie Boulanger
(A/Rene Longchamps) (44 Pitt Street) who are: Asking for relief from the Signs By-law (057,
1982) for the installation of a projecting sign partially projecting over the sidewalk at the
northeast corner of 44 Pitt Street.

THAT the Agenda be approved.

Motion Carried

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

There were no conflicts of interest declared.

The applicant and agent attended the meeting

Department comments were read by Christina Seguin

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS:

Engineering Division

Conditions:

1- The Owner shall enter into an encroachment agreement with the Municipality for the
installation of signs overhanging the road allowance.

2- The Owner of the projecting sign shall carry adequate liability insurance for any such
sign and that insurance coverage shall also name the Municipality as an additional
insured.

3- The Owner of the premises upon which any sign or advertising device is located, shall
maintain, or cause such sign or advertising device to be maintained in a proper state of
repair.
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Economic Development

No objections.

Traffic Division

As per Signs By-law, the sign shall be installed at the 9-foot minimum from the height of
sidewalk not the road. Minimum clearance for sidewalk plows.

Municipal Works Division

No objections.

Buildings and Permits Division

Section 6(a): The maximum area of the projecting sign is 4 sq. ft. and no greater than 3 ft in
width and height (proposed sign is higher in area and width/height).

Section 6(b): The minimum setback from the curb line is 3 ft. (proposed is unknown). Owner to
provide the distance from the curb line.

Section 6(c): No sign shall project more than 3ft. (proposed sign is projecting greater than that).

Fascia Sign: Owner to provide the window sign area on North and East wall. Owner to submit
the area of the sign on East wall for Sunlife parking and POG direction.

The owner has submitted a Building Permit application and has been contacted to provide the
above noted information.

Zoning Section

No objections.

Planning Division

Planning has reviewed the details of the application, inspected the site and is conditionally
supportive.

This property is legally described as Part of Lot 16 and 17, south side of First Street East and
Part of Lot 16 and 17, north side of Water Street East. This property is known municipally as 44
Pitt Street and is zoned Central Business District. According to the City of Cornwall's Signs By-
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law No. 057, 1982 as amended, projecting signs are permitted in this zone and may project over
public property in the Downtown B.I.A. as long as they are non - illuminated or non-luminous.

Currently, there are four types of businesses which operate out of this commercial property
and existing building footprint. Therefore, the applicant has installed a projecting sign and is
seeking relief from the City's Signs By-law for the following variances:

Section 6(a): an area of 8.6 square feet, when the Signs By-law permits a maximum area
of 4 square feet for a projecting sign; and,

A height of 4 feet 4 inches when the Signs By-laws permits a height no greater than 3
feet;

Section 6(b): a curb line setback of 2 feet, when the Signs By-law requires a minimum
setback from the curb line of 3 feet; and,

Section 6(c): a projection of 4 feet from the building wall, when the Signs By-law only
permits a projection of 3 feet.

If approved, the Committee may consider applying the conditions previously mentioned in this
report from other City Departments.

Therefore, Section 14.8 of the City's Official Plan, in considering applications for Minor
Variances, the Committee shall consider:

b) whether the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law can still be met if the variance is
granted; and

h) comments from City Departments.

DISCUSSION

Mr. Ben de Haan asked the applicant if he understood the conditions that the Engineering
Department added in their comments. Mr. Brousseau told the Committee that he did
understand and that the conditions would be fulfilled.

i

I

IN-CAMERA SESSION

Motion to MOVE INTO A CLOSED MEETING after hearing all parties at the Committee of
Adjustment meeting, at approximately 6:00 p.m. to address matters pertaining to Section 239
(2) and (3.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 S.O. 2001, Chapter 25:
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239 (1) Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s.

239 (1).
Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

Exceptions

(2) A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being
considered is,

Item 6- A-10-22 Debate and Decision regarding: Sign

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee, or other body may hold a closed
meeting under another Act (Planning Act Section 45 (6))

After some discussion, it was the Committee's unanimous decision that the application be
APPROVED for the following reasons:

1. Asking for relief from the Signs By-law (057, 1982) for the installation of a projecting
sign partially projecting over the sidewalk at the northeast corner of 44 Pitt Street.

2. The variance is DESIRABLE for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building and structures.

3. The variance MAINTAINS the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and
Zoning By-law.

4. There were no objections.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

RISE AND REPORT

Item 6 - A-10-22

Motion to allow Minor Variance for: Sign

/

fa Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment-City of Cornwall
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II

Acting Chairman, Mr. Ben de Haan called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. Committee
member, Mr. Ray Contant was present. Lindsay Parisien, Development Planner and Secretary-
Treasurer Christina Seguin were also present. Mr. Stephen Alexander could not attend the
meeting.

The hearing was being held to consider an application by Reina Corriveau (A/Wilson
Architectural Design Inc.) (49, 51, 53 Marlborough Street South) who are:

Asking for relief from the Zoning By-law for the following:

- Reduction in front yard setback from 6 metres to 4.9 metres
- Reduction in rear yard setback from 8 metres to 6.5 metres
- Reduction in minimum lot frontage from 15 metres to 14.9 metres
- Reduction in minimum lot area from 464 metres square to 417 metres square
- Increase in maximum lot coverage from 35% to 46%

This Variance is to accommodate the construction of a single-family dwelling at 49, 51, 53
Marlborough Street South.

n

•

Motion Carried

THAT the Agenda be approved.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

There were no conflicts of interest declared.

The applicant/agent did not attend the meeting.

Department comments were read by Christina Seguin

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS:

Engineering Division

Engineering Department does not object to this Minor Variance with a condition being that
positive lot drainage can be achieved with the reduced yard setbacks; demonstrated through a
lot grading plan.

I

I



r Committee of Adjustment
Application: A-08-22

March 1, 2022
Page 2

As this is an infill development, a lot grading plan and site servicing plan shall be required as
part of any building permit application.

Proposed foundations drains shall outlet to the existing 450mm storm sewer on Marlborough
Street. This will require a new storm sewer lateral trenched from the proposed dwelling to the
city main located on the East side of Marlborough Street South.

The subject property was previously serviced with one (1) - 150mm sanitary lateral and one (1) -
25mm water service as per City records circa 1995. The dwelling that previously occupied this
property has since been demolished. The locations of these abandoned services can not be
confirmed at this time.

Economic Development

No objections.

Traffic Division

No objections.

Municipal Works Division

No objections.

Buildings and Permits Division

No objections. Percent of unprotected areas (openings) with respect to limiting distance to
property lines appears not to cause any issues.

Zoning Section

No objections. This property is zoned Special Uses (SPU-1) and has an exception which permits
low-density residential uses in the new Zoning By-law. This exception can be applied to
properties located on Marlborough Street (South of Montreal Road to Race Street).

Planning Division

Planning has reviewed the details of the application, inspected the site and is supportive.
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The property is zoned Special Uses with an exception (SPU-1) which permits low-density
residential uses including single detached dwellings, in accordance with the zone standards and
applicable provisions in the Residential 20 Zone.

This property is legally described as Part of Lot 40 and Lot 41 on Registered Plan 9, being Part 1
and 2 on Reference Plan 52R-7816. This property was known municipally as 49, 51, and 53
Marlborough Street South. However, in 1986 the former five plex was damaged by fire and the
building was demolished in 1997. Since then, the property has remained vacant.

The applicant is proposing to construct a new single detached dwelling and is seeking relief
from the City's Zoning By-law for the following variances:

Reduced lot frontage of 14.96 metres when the Zoning By-law (ZBL) requires 15 metres;
Reduced lot area of 417 square metres, when the ZBL requires 464 square metres;
Reduced front yard setback of 4.96 metres when the ZBL requires 6 metres;
Reduced rear yard setback of 6.5 metres when the ZBL requires 8 metres;
Increase in lot occupancy of 45.2% when the ZBL permits 35%.

The proposed low-density residential development is a permitted use in the Special Uses zone
and is considered an infill development since the initial lot fabric was established on a
Registered Plan No. 9 in 1869, long before the new Zoning By-law came into effect.

Therefore, Section 14.8 of the City's Official Plan,
Variances, the Committee shall consider:

in considering applications for Minor

b) whether the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law can still be met if the variance is
granted;

e) whether the resulting development would be compatible with adjacent uses and in character
with the established development in the area;and,

h) comments from City Departments.

Furthermore, Planning staff are anticipating that at the February 28th Council meeting. City
Council passes a Resolution which permits Planning Staff to accept Minor Variance applications
before the second anniversary of our new Comprehensive Zoning By-law. There is no legislated
appeal period required for this Resolution.

DISCUSSION

There was no discussion pertaining to this application.
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IN-CAMERA SESSION

Motion to MOVE INTO A CLOSED MEETING after hearing all parties at the Committee of
Adjustment meeting, at approximately 6:00 p.m. to address matters pertaining to Section 239
(2) and (3.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 S.O. 2001,Chapter 25:

239 (1) Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s.
239 (1).

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

Exceptions

(2) A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being
considered is,

Item 2-A-08-22 Debate and Decision regarding: SFD

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee, or other body may hold a closed
meeting under another Act (Planning Act Section 45 (6))

After some discussion, it was the Committee's unanimous decision that the application be
APPROVED for the following reasons:

1. Asking for relief from the Zoning By-law for the following:

- Reduction in front yard setback from 6 metres to 4.9 metres
- Reduction in rear yard setback from 8 metres to 6.5 metres
- Reduction in minimum lot frontage from 15 metres to 14.9 metres
- Reduction in minimum lot area from 464 metres square to 417 metres square
- Increase in maximum lot coverage from 35% to 46%

This Variance is to accommodate the construction of a single-family dwelling at 49, 51, 53
Marlborough Street South.

2. The variance is DESIRABLE for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building and structures.

3. The variance MAINTAINS the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and
Zoning By-law.



4. There were no objections.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

RISE AND REPORT

ltem2-A-08-22

Motion to allow Minor Variance for: SFD

Committee of Adjustment

Application: A-08-22
March 1, 2022

PageS

Motion Carried

/

/ Cfiristit^a Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment-City of Cornwall

•A
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AT 5:00 P.M., ON TUESDAY, MARCH 1, 2022

Acting Chairman, Mr. Ben de Haan called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.. Committee
member Mr. Ray Contant attended the meeting. Lindsay Parisien, Development Planner and
Christina Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer were present. Mr. Stephen Alexander could not attend
the meeting.

The hearing was being held to consider an application by Jerome & Patricia MacDonell Peter &
Helen Ross (288-290 Glen Nora Drive) who are asking for: Consent to convey a parcel of land as
two separate parcels to allow for separate legal description of a semi-detached dwelling at
288-290 Glen Nora Drive.

THAT the Agenda be approved.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

There were no conflicts of interest.

Motion Carried

The applicant/agent did not attend the meeting.

Department Comments were read by Christina Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS:

Engineering Division

Engineering Department has no objections to this consent.

Ensure lot drainage is maintained per the approved, construction drawing "C1.5 - Grading Plan",
for the East Ridge Subdivision Phase 5. There is a common rear yard swale located along Lot 27,
Plan 52M-32. No obstructions are permitted to impede the common rear yard swale.

Economic Development

No objections.
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Traffic Division

No objections.

Municipal Works Division

No objections.

Buildings and Permits Division

No objections.

Zoning Section

No objections.

Planning Division

Planning has reviewed the application, inspected the site and is supportive.

The property is located on Lot 27, Plan 52M-32 (East Ridge Subdivision, Phase 5) in a Residential
20 (RES 20) zone.

The semi-detached dwelling is located at 288-290 Glen Nora Drive and the applicant is
requesting to sever the lot so as to create a separate legal description for the sale of the
property. This is a technical severance; therefore. Planning is supportive.

DISCUSSION

There was no discussion pertaining to this application.

UM-CAMERA SESSION

Motion to MOVE INTO A CLOSED MEETING after hearing all parties at the Committee of
Adjustment meeting, at approximately 6:00 p.m. to address matters pertaining to Section 239
(2) and (3.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 S.O. 2001,Chapter 25:

239 (1) Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s.
239 (1).

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

::1

I
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Motion Carried

i!^

Exceptions

(2) A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being
considered is,

Item 5 - B-10-22 Debate and Decision regarding: Semi-detached

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee, or other body may hold a closed
meeting under another Act (Planning Act Section 45 (6))

After some discussion, it was the Committee's unanimous decision that the application be
APPROVED for the following reasons:

1. Consent to convey a parcel of land as two separate parcels to allow for separate legal
description of a semi-detached dwelling at 288-290 Glen Nora Drive.

2. The lots are serviced.

3. The land is suitable for the purpose for which it is to be subdivided.
4. There were no objections.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

RISE AND REPORT

Item 5- B-10-22

6

B

Motion to allow Consent for: Semi-detached

Christ/ia Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment-City of Cornwall
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AT 5:00 P.M., ON TUESDAY, MARCH 1, 2022

Acting Chairman, Mr. Ben de Haan called the meeting to order. Committee member Mr. Ray
Contant attended the meeting. Lindsay Parisien, Development Planner and Christina Seguin,
Secretary/Treasurer were present. Mr. Stephen Alexander could not attend the meeting.

The hearing was being held to consider an application by Jeff Kirkey (2425-2427 Watson
Crescent) who are asking for: Consent to convey a parcel of land as two separate parcels to
allow for separate legal description of a semi-detached dwelling at 2425-2427 Watson
Crescent.

Motion Carried

THAT the Agenda be approved.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

There were no conflicts of interest.

Mr. Jeff Kirkey attended the meeting.

Department Comments were read by Christina Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS:

Engineering Division

Engineering Department has no objections to this Consent.

Ensure lot drainage is maintained per the approved, construction drawing "C3.2 - Partial Site
Grading Plan", for the East Ridge Subdivision Phase 7 and 8.

There is a rear yard catch basin and associated 1.5m wide storm sewer easement located
adjacent to the Western proper limit of Lot 18. No permanent structures shall be erected on
said easement. There is a common rear yard swale located along Lot 18, Plan 52M-53. No
obstructions are permitted to impede the common rear yard swale.

Economic Development

No objections.
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Traffic Division

No objections.

Municipal Works Division

No objections.

Buildings and Permits Division

No objections. Proposed party wall construction meets the provisions for fire separation on a property
line.

Zoning Section

No objections.

Planning Division

Planning has reviewed the application, inspected the site and is supportive.

The property is located on Lot 18, Plan 52M-53 (East Ridge Subdivision, Phase 7) in a Residential
20 (RES 20) zone.

The semi-detached dwelling is located at 2425-2427 Watson Crescent and the applicant is
requesting to sever the lot so as to create a separate legal description for the sale of the
property. This is a technical severance; therefore. Planning is supportive.

DISCUSSION

There was no discussion pertaining to this application.

IN-CAMERA SESSION

Motion to MOVE INTO A CLOSED MEETING after hearing all parties at the Committee of
Adjustment meeting, at approximately 6:00 p.m. to address matters pertaining to Section 239
(2) and (3.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 S.O. 2001, Chapter 25:

239 (1) Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s.
239 (1).
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Motion Carried

Exceptions

(2) A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being
considered is,

Item 4 - B-09-22 Debate and Decision regarding: Semi-detached

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee, or other body may hold a closed
meeting under another Act (Planning Act Section 45 (6))

After some discussion, it was the Committee's unanimous decision that the application be
APPROVED for the following reasons:

1. Consent to convey a parcel of land as two separate parcels to allow for separate legal
description of a semi-detached dwelling at 2425-2427 Watson Crescent.

2. The lots are serviced.

3. The land is suitable for the purpose for which it is to be subdivided.
4. There were no objections.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

RISE AND REPORT

Item 4- B-09-22

Motion to allow Consent for: Semi-detached

/
./

y efiristin^eguin, Secretary/Treasurer
Committee &f Adjustment-City of Cornwall



COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING B-08-22

CIVIC COMPLEX, CORNWALL, ON
AT 5:00 P.M., ON TUESDAY, MARCH 1, 2022

Acting Chairman, Mr. Ben de Haan called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. Mr. Ray Contant
attended the meeting. Lindsay Parisien, Development Planner and Christina Seguin,
Secretary/Treasurer were present. Mr. Stephen Alexander could not attend the meeting.

The hearing was being held to consider an application by Jeff Kirkey (294-296 Glen Nora Drive)
who are asking for: Consent to convey a parcel of land as two separate parcels to allow for
separate legal description of a semi-detached dwelling at 294-296 Glen Nora Drive.

THAT the Agenda be approved.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

There were no conflicts of interest.

Motion Carried

Mr. Jeff Kirkey attend the meeting.

Department Comments were read by Christina Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS:

Engineering Division

Engineering Department has no objections to this consent.

Ensure lot drainage is maintained per the approved, construction drawing "C1.5 - Grading Plan",
for the East Ridge Subdivision Phase 5. There is a common rear yard swale located along Lot 28,
Plan 52M-32. No obstructions are permitted to impede the common rear yard swale.

Economic Development

No objections.

Traffic Division

No objections.
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Municipal Works Division

No objections.

Buildings and Permits Division

No objections.

Zoning Section

No objections.

Planning Division

Planning has reviewed the application, inspected the site and is supportive.

The property is located on Lot 28, Plan 52M-32 (East Ridge Subdivision, Phase 5) in a Residential
20 (RES 20) zone.

The semi-detached dwelling is located at 294-296 Glen Nora Drive and the applicant is
requesting to sever the lot so as to create a separate legal description for the sale of the
property. This is a technical severance; therefore. Planning is supportive.

DISCUSSION

There was no discussion pertaining to this application.

IN-CAMERA SESSION

Motion to MOVE INTO A CLOSED MEETING after hearing all parties at the Committee of
Adjustment meeting, at approximately 6:00 p.m. to address matters pertaining to Section 239
(2) and (3.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 S.O. 2001,Chapter 25:

239 (1) Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

Exceptions
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(2) A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being
considered is,

Item 3 - B-08-22 Debate and Decision regarding: Semi-detached

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee, or other body may hold a closed
meeting under another Act (Planning Act Section 45 (6))

After some discussion, it was the Committee's unanimous decision that the application be
APPROVED for the following reasons:

1. Consent to convey a parcel of land as two separate parcels to allow for separate legal
description of a semi-detached dwelling at 294-296 Glen Nora Drive.

2. The lots are serviced.

3. The land is suitable for the purpose for which it is to be subdivided.
4. There were no objections.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

Ij

RISE AND REPORT

I

Item 3- B-08-22

Motion to allow Consent for: Semi-detached

/ -'^hri^fna Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer
/
Committee ofAdjustment-City of Cornwall


